gains and losses, and technical and expense ratios. Based on these projections and an analysis of the ability to
utilize loss and foreign tax credits carryforwards at the taxable entity level, Management evaluates the need for a
valuation allowance. The valuation allowance of $29 million, recorded at December 31, 2011, related to a tax
loss carryforward in Singapore.

73

In accordance with U.S. GAAP, the Company has assumed that the future reversal of deferred tax liabilities
will result in an increase in taxes payable in future years. Underlying this assumption is an expectation that the
Company will continue to be subject to taxation in the various tax jurisdictions and that the Company will
continue to generate taxable revenues in excess of deductions.

As an example of the sensitivity of the Company’s unrecognized tax benefit related to uncertain tax
positions, deferred tax asset and net deferred tax liability, the table below summarizes the impact of different
assumption selections on the Company’s net loss and the corresponding impact on net assets based on amounts
recorded at December 31, 2011 (in millions of U.S. dollars):

2011 Change
Impact on net loss

and net assets

Unrecognized tax benefit related to uncertain tax positions . . . . $ (12) +10% $ (1)
Deferred tax asset ..... 157 -10% (16)
Net deferred tax liability ..... (200) +10% (20)

Valuation of Investments and Funds Held – Directly Managed, including certain Derivative Financial
Instruments

The Company defines fair value as the price received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The Company measures the fair value
of its financial instruments according to a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the information used to measure
fair value into three broad levels.

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value by
maximizing the use of observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the

[…]

account) are carried at fair value, which reflects such changes. As a result, an increase in interest rates will result
in a decrease in the fair value of the Company’s investments (including the investments underlying the funds
held – directly managed account) and a corresponding decrease, net of applicable taxes, in the Company’s
shareholders’ equity. A decrease in interest rates would have the opposite effect.

At December 31, 2011, the Company held approximately $3,991 million of its total invested assets in
mortgage/asset-backed securities. These assets are exposed to prepayment risk, the adverse impact of which is
more evident in a declining interest rate environment.

134

At December 31, 2011, the Company estimates that the hypothetical case of an immediate 100 basis points
or 200 basis points parallel shift in global bond curves would result in a change in the fair value of investments
exposed to interest rate risk, the fair value of funds held – directly managed account exposed to interest rate risk,
total invested assets, and shareholders’ equity as follows (in millions of U.S. dollars):

-200 Basis
Points

%
Change

-100 Basis
Points

%
Change

December 31,
2011

+100 Basis
Points

%
Change

+200 Basis
Points

%
Change

Fair value of investments
exposed to interest rate
risk (1) (2) ..... $16,236 6% $15,789 3% $15,342 $14,895 (3)% $14,448 (6)%

Fair value of funds held –
directly managed account
exposed to interest rate
risk (2) ..... 1,284 5 1,251 3 1,218 1,185 (3) 1,152 (5)

Total invested assets (3) . . . . . 19,027 5 18,547 3 18,067 17,587 (3) 17,107 (5)
Shareholders’ equity ..... 7,428 15 6,948 7 6,468 5,988 (7) 5,508 (15)

(1) Includes certain other invested assets, certain cash and cash equivalents and funds holding fixed income
securities.

(2) Excludes accrued interest.
(3) Includes total investments, cash and cash equivalents, the investment portfolio underlying the funds held –

directly managed account and accrued interest.

The changes do not take into account any potential mitigating impact from the equity market, taxes or the
corresponding change in the economic value of the Company’s reinsurance liabilities, which, as noted above,
would substantially offset the economic impact on invested assets, although the offset would not be reflected in

[…]

demand, and changing risk preferences of investors, may affect market credit spreads without any change in the
underlying credit quality of the security.

As with interest rates, changes in credit spreads impact the shareholders’ equity of the Company as invested
assets are carried at fair value, which includes changes in credit spreads. As a result, an increase in credit spreads
will result in a decrease in the fair value of the Company’s investments (including the investment portfolio
underlying the funds held – directly managed account) and a corresponding decrease, net of applicable taxes, in
the Company’s shareholders’ equity. A decrease in credit spreads would have the opposite effect.

At December 31, 2011, the Company estimates that the hypothetical case of an immediate 100 basis points
or 200 basis points parallel shift in global credit spreads would result in a change in the fair value of investments
and the fair value of funds held – directly managed account exposed to credit spread risk, total invested assets
and shareholders’ equity as follows (in millions of U.S. dollars):

-200 Basis
Points

%
Change

-100 Basis
Points

%
Change

December 31,
2011

+100 Basis
Points

%
Change

+200 Basis
Points

%
Change

Fair value of investments
exposed to credit spread
risk (1) (2) ..... $16,054 5% $15,698 2% $15,342 $14,986 (2)% $14,630 (5)%

Fair value of funds held –
directly managed account
exposed to credit spread
risk (2) ..... 1,266 4 1,242 2 1,218 1,194 (2) 1,170 (4)

Total invested assets (3) . . . . . 18,827 4 18,447 2 18,067 17,687 (2) 17,307 (4)
Shareholders’ equity ..... 7,228 12 6,848 6 6,468 6,088 (6) 5,708 (12)

(1) Includes certain other invested assets, certain cash and cash equivalents and funds holding fixed income
securities.

(2) Excludes accrued interest.

136

(3) Includes total investments, cash and cash equivalents, the investment portfolio underlying the funds held –
directly managed account and accrued interest.

The impacts of changes in credit spreads for all parallel shifts in basis points are lower than the impacts of
changes in interest rates, as the change in credit spreads does not impact government fixed income securities.
However, the change in credit spreads does assume that mortgage-backed securities issued by government